Other accounts payable  47,753   49,437  267,127   207,352

 3,604,455 3,758,438  8,564,980 8,776,032

The Group conducted a sensitivity analysis of major risks to which their financial instruments are
exposed, To analyze sensitivity of interest rate variations, management adopted for the probable
scenario over the next 12 months the same rates used at the quarterly information reporting date,
Scenarios II and III were estimated considering additional appreciation of 25% and 50%
respectively over the next 12 months whereas scenarios IV and V estimate an additional
devaluation of 25% and 50% respectively over the next 12 months of the rates used in the
probable scenario,

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.

Notes to Quarterly Information (ITR)
Three-month period ended March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

45

21, Financial instruments (Continued)

Risk management structure (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Potential impacts on P&L and equity in the hypotheses of the scenarios presented are as follows:

Parent Company
Scenarios

Equity exposure Exposure Risk

Effective
interest rate p,a,

at 03/31/2022
I

Probable
II

25%
III

50%
IV

-25%
V

-50%

1- Financial assets

Short-term investments 636,302
CDI

variation 11.65% 74,129  92,661  111,194  55,597  37,065

Private Debentures 288,505
CDI

variation 11.65%  33,611  42,014  50,417  25,208  16,806

2- Financial liabilities

Loans and debentures  (2,353,138)
CDI

variation 11.65%  (274,141)  (342,676)  (411,212) (205,606)  (137,071)

Debentures  (86,484)
IPCA

variation 11.30%  (9,773)  (12,216)  (14,660)  (7,330)  (4,887)

1 + 2 – Net expose  (1,514,815)  (176,174)  (220,217)  (264,261) (132,131)  (88,087)

Consolidated
Scenarios

Equity exposure Exposure Risk

Effective
interest rate p,a,

at 03/31/2022
I

Probable
II

25%
III

50%
IV

-25%
V

-50%

1- Financial assets

Short-term investments 2,281,596
CDI

variation 11.65% 265,806 332,258 398,709 199,355 132,903

2- Financial liabilities

Debentures and loans  (4,480,792)
CDI

variation 11.65% (522,012) (652,515) (783,018) (391,509) (261,006)

Debentures and loans  (1,026,199)
IPCA

variation 11.30% (115,960) (144,950) (173,940) (86,970) (57,980)

Loans and financing  (280,179)
TR

variation 0.20% (560) (700) (840) (420) (280)

Financing  (75,608)
SELIC

variation 11.65% (8,808) (11,010) (13,212) (6,606) (4,404)

Financing (394,919)
TJLP

variation 6.08% (24,011) (30,014) (36,017) (18,008) (12,006)

Grant payable  (26,669)
INPC

variation 11.73% (3,128) (3,910) (4,692) (2,346) (1,564)
1 + 2 – Net exposure  (4,002,770) (408,673) (510,841) (613,010) (306,504) (204,337)

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.

Notes to Quarterly Information (ITR)
Three-month period ended March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

46

22. Financial instruments (Continued)

Risk management structure (Continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

This risk derives from the possibility that the exchange rates of foreign currencies used by the
Group in taking out financial instruments will fluctuate, In order to mitigate currency risk, the
Group engages in hedging transactions involving derivative financial instruments such as swap
transactions,

Summarized quantitative data on currency risk exposure of the Group, as provided to
shareholders, is based on their risk management policy, as follows:

Consolidated
Scenarios

Currency risk

Exposure in
(US$

thousand) Currency

Currency
rate in

03/31/2022

I
Probable
scenario

II
25%

III
50%

IV
-25%

V
-50%

1- Derivatives instruments
Loans and

financing (432,506) USD R$ 4,7378  364,473  455,591 546,710  273,355 182,237
Swap -
receivables   436,344 USD R$ 4,7378   (367,707)   (459,634) (551,561)   (275,780) (183,854)
Net exposure   3,838 (3,234) (4,043) (4,851) (2,425) (1,617)

Capital management

Capital of the Group is managed in order to balance own and third-party sources of funds, return
for members and risk for members and creditors,

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.

Notes to Quarterly Information (ITR)
Three-month period ended March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais)

47

22. Financial instruments (Continued)

Classification of financial Instruments

In the table below, we present the accounting and fair values, as well as the classification and
hierarchy of financial instruments:

Parent Company
book value Fair value

Note
Classification by

category
Fair value
hierarchy 03/31/2022 12/31/2021 03/31/2022 12/31/2021

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
(i) 5 Amortized cost Level 2 190 63,113 190 63,113

Short-term investments (i) 6 Fair value through
profit or loss Level 2 636,302 729,644 636,302 729,644

Trade accounts
receivable(i) 7 Amortized cost Level 2 88,979 43,341 88,979 43,341